

01. 12.12.2023  
Court No.6  
Tanmoy Ghosh

**CPAN 1250 of 2023**

**Anil Kumar Mondal  
-Versus-  
Debasis Biswas**

**Arising out of  
MAT 1371 of 2022**

Mr. Debasis Sur, Adv.,  
Mr. Angsuman Patra, Adv.,  
Mr. Goutam Sardar, Adv.,  
Mr. Anujit Maity, Adv.,  
Ms. Sarama Maity, Adv.  
Mr. Himadri Shekhar Paul, Adv.

...for the petitioner.

This contempt application has been filed alleging willful violation of a judgment and order dated April 5, 2023, whereby the petitioner's appeal being MAT 1371 of 2022 was disposed of. The operative portion of the said order reads as follows :-

*"...We direct the concerned BL&LRO to dispose of the appellant's representation, referred to above, by passing a reasoned order, in accordance with law, within a period of four (4) weeks from the date of communication of this order after giving an opportunity of hearing to all concerned parties including the appellant herein and the private respondents herein. In the event, the Officer finds that there is substance in the grievance of the appellant/writ petitioner and that the private respondents have indeed changed the nature and character of the land in question in contravention of law, then the Officer shall issue necessary directions for restoration of the original nature and character of the land in question forthwith. The entire exercise will be completed within eight (8) weeks from date..."*

Learned Advocate for the petitioner says that apart from the fact that the order was passed in the presence of learned Advocates for the State, the order was also duly communicated to the alleged contemnor. The alleged

contemnor has not taken any step to comply with the order.

Let a copy of the contempt petition be served on the alleged contemnor and affidavit of service be filed in Court on the next date.

List this matter once again one week after the ensuing 'Christmas Vacation', whenever this Bench again assembles.

**(Arijit Banerjee, J.)**

**(Prasenjit Biswas, J.)**