

D/L  
Item No.04  
19.09.2025  
KOLE  
**266104**

**CPAN 1250 of 2023**  
**With**  
**MAT 1371 of 2022**

**Anil Kumar Mondal**  
**-Vs.-**  
**Debasis Biswas**

*Mr. Debasish Sur,*  
*Mr. K. Kumar,*  
*Ms. P. Mondal,*

*... for the petitioner.*

Affidavit of service filed in Court today be kept with the records.

It appears that service has been effected on the alleged contemnor. However, learned Advocate for the petitioner tells us that there is new incumbent in the post of Block Land and Land Reforms Officer.

Leave is granted to learned Advocate on record for the petitioner to implead the new incumbent in the post of BL & LRO, Soranpur Block, South 24 Parganas, as the alleged contemnor/respondent no. 2 in the contempt petition. The cause title of the contempt petition be amended accordingly.

Let service of this contempt petition be effected on the added respondent and fresh affidavit of service be filed in court on the next date.

List the matter after the puja vacation whenever this Bench is again available.

**(Arijit Banerjee, J.)**

**(Prasenjit Biswas, J.)**